

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant,)
and)
)
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,)
)
Defendant-in Intervention.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-800 (JB)(JHR)

PLAINTIFF PUEBLO OF JEMEZ

MOTION IN LIMINE

TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN EVIDENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. All Evidence of Land Use by Other Than Jemez Pueblo after 1848 is Irrelevant to Whether the Pueblo Holds Continuing Aboriginal Indian Title to the Valles Caldera.....	3
A. Jemez Pueblo Established Indian Title by Exclusive Use and Occupancy Long Before United States Accession in 1848.....	3
B. The Law of Indian Title.....	5
C. The Law of Indian Title Extinguishment.....	7
D. Indian Claims Commission Case Law is Inapplicable to this Article III Court’s Extinguishment of Title Analysis in this Action.....	8
1. Fictitious Takings.....	11
a. The Western Shoshone Identifiable Group Case (1962).....	12
b. The <i>Zia Pueblo</i> Case (1968).....	14
c. The <i>Gila River Pima-Maricopa</i> Case (1970).....	14
d. The <i>San Ildefonso Pueblo</i> Case (1973).....	16
2. Exceptions to ICC Stipulated Takings.....	21
3. Once Established, Non-Indian and Indian Trespass, and Federal Administrative Interference, Cannot Extinguish Aboriginal Indian Title....	22
4. United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso and Pueblo De Zia v. United States are not Precedent for a Claim That Non-Indian or Indian Trespass Can Extinguish Indian Title.....	23
II. General Evidence Beyond that Relevant to Extinguishment of Title Should be Excluded.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Beecher v. Wetherby,
95 U.S. 517 (1877).....5

Buttz v. Northern Pacific Railroad,
119 U.S. 55 (1886).....5, 6

Cartier v. Jackson,
59 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1995)2

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831).....5, 7

Chouteau v. Molony,
16 How. 203 (1853)6

Cramer v. United States,
261 U.S. 219 (1923).....6

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....26

F.D.I.C. v. Wheat,
970 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1992)2

Gila-River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States,
24 Ind. Cl. Comm. 301 (1970), *aff'd* 204 Ct. Cl. 137 (1974)15

Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States,
494 F.2d 1386 (Ct. Cl. 1974)11, 15, 16

Holden v. Joy,
17 Wall. 211 (1872)6

Johnson v. M'Intosh,
21 U.S. 543 (1823).....5, 6

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. V. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....26

Lipan Apache Tribe v. United States,
180 Ct. Cl. 487 (1967)5

Mitchel v. United States,
34 U.S. 711 (1835).....5, 6

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida (Oneida I),
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....6

Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State (Oneida II),
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....6, 7, 8

Pueblo De Zia v. United States,
165 Ct. Cl. 501 (1964)14

<i>Pueblo de Zia, et al. v. United States</i> , 19 Ind. Cl. Comm. 67 (1968).....	11, 14, 20
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143, 1146 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pueblo of Nambe v. United States</i> , 16 Ind. Cl. Comm. 393 (1965).....	11
<i>Pueblo of San Ildefonso, et al. v. United States</i> , 30 Ind. Cl. Comm. 234 (1973), <i>aff'd</i> 206 Ct. Cl. 649 (1975).....	16, 20
<i>Pueblo of Santo Domingo v. United States</i> , 647 F.2d 1087 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	18, 22
<i>Pueblo of Taos v. United States</i> , 15 Ind. Cl. Comm. 666 (1965).....	11
<i>Sac and Fox Tribe of Indians of Okl. v. U.S.</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Claims 1967).....	4
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Goldstone</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D.N.M. 2009)	2
<i>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 387 (1962).....	11, 13
<i>Strong v. United States</i> . 207 Ct.Cl. 254 (1975)	4-5
<i>The Spokane Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 163 (Ct.Cl. 58 (1963).....	5
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dann</i> (“ <i>Dann I</i> ”), 706 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 470 U.S. 39, (1985).....	11, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Dann</i> (“ <i>Dann II</i> ”), 470 U.S. 39, (1985)	9,12
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , (“ <i>Dann III</i> ”) 873 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1989)	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States on behalf of Pueblos of Jemez v. Abousleman</i> , No. CV 83-1041 MV/WPL, 2016 WL 9776586 (D.N.M. Oct. 4, 2016),	1, 24
<i>United States v. Pueblo De Zia (Zia IV)</i> , 474 F.2d 639 (Ct.Cl. 1973)	11
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	8

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R Co.,
 314 U.S. 339, (1941)..... *passim*

United States v. Shoshone Tribe,
 304 U.S. 111 (1938).....6

Vondrak v. City of Las Cruces,
 No.CIV 05-0172 JB/LAM 2009 WL 3241555, (D.N.M. Aug 25, 2009)26

Western Shoshone Identifiable Group v. United States,
 11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 387 (1962).....12

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. 405 (1832).....5

STATUTES

23 Cong. Ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729 (June 30, 1834) (The Indian Trade and Intercourse Act)7, 8

31 Cong. Ch. 14, 9 Stat. 574, § 7 (February 27, 1851).....7

73 Cong. Ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (June 18, 1934) (Indian Reorganization Act).....10

79 Cong. Ch. 959, 60 Stat. 1049 (August 13, 1946) (Indian Claims Commission Act).....9, 12

Pub. L. No. 91-550, 84 Stat. 1437 (December 15, 1970) (Taos Blue Lake)10

18 Stat. 689, (October 1, 1863); (June 26, 1866, Ratified; Oct. 21, 1869,
 Proclaimed) (Treaty of Ruby Valley)12

25 U.S.C. § 177.....7

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 4011

Fed. R. Evid. 4021, 2

Fed. R. Evid. 4032

OTHER AUTHORITY

Cohen, Felix S., *Original Indian Title*, 32 Minn. L. Rev. 28, 47 (1947-1948).....21

Hughes, Richard W, *Indian Law*, 18 N.M. L. Rev. 403 (1988).17, 22

Letter from Richard Schifter, General Counsel, Association on American Indian Affairs,
 to Alden Stevens, President, Association on American Indian Affairs (Feb. 20, 1967)21

McMillen, Christian W., *Making Indian Law*, Yale University (2007)21
